
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
LEARNING AND SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 
DECISIONS (Depending on the items on the Agenda) to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Learning and School Effectiveness, Councillor Bennett; and the Lead Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families, Councillor Tidy. 
 
The Lead Members will only attend if an item on the Agenda falls within their portfolio or if they are 
making decisions on behalf of each other.  
 
MONDAY, 11 MAY 2015 AT 10.00 AM 
 
CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on Monday 20 April 2015  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct   
 

3   Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda   
 

4   Post 16 Transport statement for 2015 - 2016 – report by Director of Children’s Services 
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

5   Primary school re-organisation in Crowborough - report by Director of Children’s 
Services  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

6   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 30 April 2015 
 
Contact Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138  
 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
Learning and School Effectiveness  
Children and Families  
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Learning and School Effectiveness - Councillor Nick Bennett 
on Monday 20 April 2015 at County Hall, Lewes 
 
 
Councillors Michael Ensor, Kathryn Field and Kim Forward spoke on item 4 (see 
minute 36) 
 
 
34 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 9 MARCH 2015  
 
34.1  The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 9 March 
2015.  
 
 
35 REPORTS  
 
35.1  A copy of the reports referred to below are contained in the minute book.  
 
 
36 PRIMARY SCHOOL AGE RANGE CHANGES - REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
The Lead Member for Learning and School Effectiveness considered a report by the Director of 
Children’s Services which sought approval to lower the age range at four primary schools within 
East Sussex to enable nursery provision for two to four year olds on their sites. The local 
member for All Saints Church of England Primary School, Councillor Michael Ensor spoke on 
this item. 
 
DECISION 
 
36.1 RESOLVED to (1) approve lowering the age range at All Saints CE Primary School, East 
Hoathly CE Primary School and Polegate School from 4-11 to 2-11, with effect from 1 May 
2015; and 
    (2) approve lowering the age range at St Paul’s CE Primary School from 
4-11 to 2-11, with effect from 1 September 2015. 
 
Reasons 
 
36.2 Lowering the age range at the four primary schools will enable each school to establish 
early years provision for two to four year olds on their sites and enable the Council to meet its 
statutory requirement to ensure a sufficient supply of early years places in areas of identified 
demand.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Recommendation: 
  

The Lead Member is recommended to approve the Post-16 Transport Statement for the 2015-16 
academic year as shown in Appendix 1, following the required consultation. 
 

1. Background  

1.1 East Sussex County Council provides discretionary transport support to students of sixth form age 
through a number of schemes. These are funded from the home to school transport budget and a 
smaller Children’s Services Department budget for grants towards the cost of transport. 

 
1.2 The Home to School Transport budget covers the following areas: 

 

 specialist transport for students needing support due to their learning difficulties and/or 
disabilities;  

 bus season tickets or free coach permits to students from low income families who live more 
than 3 miles from their nearest school or college; and  

 subsidised rail tickets for all students regardless of family income. 
 

1.3 A separate budget, held in the Admissions and Transport Team, funds termly grants to students from  
low income families who live over 3 miles from their school or college, where bus travel is impractical. 
The level of grant given varies according to the distance travelled. Appendix 1 (Section 5) sets out the 
levels of grant available. 

 
1.4 Adjustments to the level of support in recent years have enabled the savings identified in the medium 

term financial plan (2013-2016) to be met.    
 
2. Supporting information 
 
2.1 Local authorities are obliged to consult on and publish the transport policy statement each year. The 

statement must specify the arrangements for the provision of transport or otherwise that the authority 
considers necessary to facilitate the attendance of all persons of sixth form age receiving education or 
training.  

 

2.2 The proposed Transport statement for 2015-2016 is shown in Appendix 1. The changes from the 
current policy are minimal with amendments to dates and prices only. 

 
2.3 Consultation took place between 23 February and 23 March 2015.  In total one positive comment 

was received, which is available for inspection upon request.  
 
3. Conclusion and reason for recommendations 
 
3.1 The County Council has carried out its legal duty to consult on the annual Transport Statement, and the 

comments received show no opposition to the proposals outlined in the Transport Statement in 
Appendix 1.  

 
3.2 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to agree the Post-16 Transport Statement as the County 

Council’s policy for supporting post-16 students with the cost of transport to their further education 
provision from September 2015. 

Committee: Lead Member for Learning and School Effectiveness 

Date: 11 May 2015 

Title of Report: Post-16 Transport Statement 2015-2016 

By: Director of Children’s Services 

Purpose of Report: 
To approve the proposed Post 16 Transport Statement for the 2015-
2016 academic year  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
3.3 Further savings may need to be identified from these budgets and consultation on proposals to further 

reduce the support available may need to be considered later this year. 
 

STUART GALLIMORE 

DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

 
Contact Officer: Ian Crudge, Principal Admissions and Transport Officer 
Tel:    01273 481232 
Email:    ian.crudge@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Members: All 

 
Background Documents: 
Post 16 transport to education and training 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Post 16 Transport Statement  

Page 6



 

 
 

Transport policy statement for learners of sixth form age and 

continuing learners aged 19+. 
 

1 Summary of policy statement and its main objective 

 

The providers of post 16 education in East Sussex believe that limited discretionary travel 
assistance should be targeted at the most vulnerable learners. The providers have, 
therefore, developed policies which ensure there is provision for students in greatest need 
by assisting in whole or in part towards the cost of transport.  
 
The government has increased the age to which all young people in England must continue 
in education or training, requiring them to continue until they reach their 18th birthday. 
 
This does not mean young people have to stay in school to continue in education or 
training. Options include full-time study in a school, college or with a training provider, full-
time work or volunteering combined with part-time education or training or an 
apprenticeship. As a result, any transport support given to students up to and including Year 
11 does not extend beyond compulsory school age.  
 

2 Types of assistance available 

 
[...]
ception@ringmeracademy.org ringmeracademy.org.uk 

Rye Studio School 
01797 

228434 
Use form found here  

www.ryestudioschool.co.uk/contact 
ryestudioschool.co.uk 

Seaford Head 
School 

01323 
891623 

reception@seafordhead.org seafordhead.org 

Uckfield Community 
Technology College 

01825  
764844 

uctcadmin@uctc.org.uk uctc.org.uk 

Uplands 
Community College 

01892 
782135 

office@uplandscc.com uplandscc.com 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

12 Appeals procedure 

 

If students are refused assistance by the County Council there is an appeals process. The 
first stage is to write to the Head of Admissions and Transport setting out why it is felt the 
decision is wrong. 
 
The appeal will be considered by an officer not involved in the original decision. If the 
student remains dissatisfied they can ask for their case to be considered by the Transport 
and Student Support Panel. This Panel comprises three elected County Councillors. There 
is no further right of appeal once the Panel has made its decision. 

 

13 Consultation  

 

Each year local authorities are required to consult young people of sixth form age and their 
parents as well as other stakeholders on the Post 16 Transport Policy statement before it is 
finalised. 
 
Please note that the policy could be changed in the future and the current support available 
does not amount to a legitimate expectation that it will continue to be offered. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Committee:  Lead Members for Children’s Services 
 

Date:   11 May 2015 
 

Title of the report: Primary school re-organisation in Crowborough  
 

By:   Director of Children’s Services 
 

Purpose of Report:  To seek Lead Member approval to amalgamate Whitehill Infant School and 
Herne Junior School to create an all-through primary school with effect 
from 1 September 2015. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to:  
 

Approve the closure of Herne Junior School on 31 August 2015 and to change the upper age limit at 
Whitehill Infant School from 4-7 to 4-11 with effect from 1 September 2015 in order to establish an all-
through primary school. 
 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The Council’s Policy for School Organisation sets out our approach to school organisation to 
support school governing bodies to ensure that they are offering high quality education to all their 
pupils, within the context of a changing education landscape. 

 

1.2 One of the principles underlying this policy is to address the relative underperformance at Key 
Stage 2 of junior schools compared with all-through primary schools by supporting infant and junior 
schools to form a federation or to amalgamate. 

 

2. Supporting information 
 
2.1 On 9 March 2015, the Lead Member for Learning and School Effectiveness approved the 
publication of statutory notices in relation to a proposal to amalgamate Whitehill Infant School and 
Herne Junior School to create an all-through primary school with effect from 1 September 2015.   

  

2.2 The statutory notice was published on 20 March 2015.  The notice was posted on the entrances 
to each school and published in the Sussex Express.  The notice and full proposal was also posted 
on the Council’s website.  A copy of the notice, as published in the Sussex Express, can be viewed in 
Appendix A. 

 

2.3 Publication of the notice was followed by a four-week period of representation, when comments 
or objections could be made to the Council.  At the end of the representation period, no comments or 
objections had been received. 
 
2.4 Prior to the publication of notices, the Council undertook a period of consultation between 17 
December 2014 and 11 February 2015.  The findings of the consultation can be found in Appendix 
B. 
 
Factors to be considered by the decision maker and types of decision 
 
2.5 Proposed changes to the organisation of maintained schools have to follow a prescribed 
process established by the School Organisation (Establishment and Discontinuance of Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013 and the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained 
Schools) (England) Regulations 2013.  The process complied with these requirements. 
 
2.6 In accordance with the regulations, the Council proposes amalgamating the schools by closing 
Herne Junior School on 31 August 2015 and changing the upper age limit at Whitehill Infant School 
from 4-7 to 4-11 with effect from 1 September 2015.  The all-through primary school would continue 
to operate across the existing Whitehill Infant School and Herne Junior School sites. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

2.7 The regulations set out a number of factors which the Lead Member for Learning and School 
Effectiveness should have regard to before making a final decision on the proposed changes.  These 
are set out in Appendix C. 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 In conclusion, the Council and the governing body believe that a change to the current 
organisation of Whitehill Infant School and Herne Junior School would build on the progress made 
since federation in September 2009 and lead to a sustained improvement in educational standards at 
Key Stage 2. The feedback received from the consultation period indicates that the majority of 
respondents support this view. 
 
3.2 For this reason, the Lead Member is recommended to: 
 
Approve the closure of Herne Junior School on 31 August 2015 and to change the upper age limit at 
Whitehill Infant School from 4-7 to 4-11 with effect from 1 September 2015 in order to establish an all-
all-through primary school. 

 
 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer:  Fiona Wright, Assistant Director Education and ISEND 
Tel:   01273 481231 
Email:  Fiona.wright@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Members:  Councillors Sylvia Tidy and Richard Stogdon 

Page 14



 

APPENDIX A: Copy of public notice as published in the Sussex Express on 20 March 2015. 

 

Page 15



 

 

APPENDIX B: Analysis of consultation responses 

 

1.1 In line with our Policy for School Organisation, the Council undertook a period of consultation 
between 17 December 2014 and 11 February 2015 in respect of a proposal to amalgamate Whitehill 
Infant School and Herne Junior School in Crowborough with effect from 1 September 2015.   

 
1.2 This report details the findings of the consultation, which was carried out in accordance with the 

School Organisation (Establishment and Discontinuance of Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 and 
the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013.  

 
2. Purpose of report: 
 
2.1 The report is in two parts: 
 

 Part 1: the consultation process 

 Part 2: analysis of consultation responses 
 
3.    Part 1: the consultation process: 

 
3.1   Approximately one thousand one hundred and seventy five (1,175) consultation documents were 

distributed to interested parties including pupils, parents and carers, staff, the governing body, local 
schools and settings and the local community.  The document was also made available on the 
Council’s website.  A full distribution list can be found in Table 1 below.  The consultation document 
explained the proposal and provided a range of means to respond.  These included: by freepost 
reply, online questionnaire or by emailing East Sussex County Council. 

 
Table 1:  Consultation distribution list 

Organisation No. of copies 

Pupils & parents/carers at Whitehill and Herne 400 

Staff at Whitehill and Herne 60 

Governing Body at Whitehill and Herne 20 

Spares for Whitehill and Herne main entrances 80 

Local primary schools 210 

Local secondary school 30 

Local special school 30 

ESCC Councillors 50 

ESCC Chief Officers Management Team 5 

ESCC Children’s Services Senior Management Team 5 

Charles Hendry MP 5 

Wealden District Councillors 60 

Crowborough Town Councillors 20 

Diocese of Chichester (Church of England) 5 

Diocese of Arundel and Brighton (Catholic) 5 

Sussex Voluntary and Community Learning Consortium 10 

Crowborough Library 50 

Crowborough Children’s Centre 30 

Local Early Years settings 90 

Trade Unions 1 copy each 

Total 1,175 

 
3.2 A range of consultation events were held to provide staff, governors, parents and carers and other 

interested parties with further information about the proposal.  These included: 
 

 A meeting with staff and their trade union representatives on 15 January 2015.  The meeting was 
attended by the Acting Headteacher, members of the governing body and a representative from 
the Personnel Department at East Sussex County Council. 

Page 16



 

  

 A meeting with parents, carers and the local community on 15 January 2015.  The meeting was 
facilitated by the Acting Headteacher, members of the governing body and the School 
Organisation Manager at East Sussex County Council.  16 members of the public and two 
members of staff attended the meeting.      

 
3.3 A copy of the consultation document can be found at the end of the report. 

   
4.    Part 2: analysis of consultation responses: 
 
4.1 Question 1 asked respondents to indicate if they agreed with the proposal to close Herne Junior 

School and alter the age range at Whitehill Infant School to establish an all-through primary school.  
In all, 100 people responded to this question (a response rate of 8.5%).  Of the 100 respondents: 

 

 68 (68%) support the proposal 

 6 (6%) neither agree nor disagree with the proposal 

 26 (26%) do not support the proposal 
 
4.2 This can be illustrated in the chart below. 

 

   
 

 
4.3 Question 2 asked respondents to give reasons for their answer to question 1 and/or any other options 

they thought the Council should consider.  In summary, respondents support the proposal because 
they believe it would:  

 

 bring greater continuity;  

 enhance the development of the curriculum across the age range 4-11;  

 remove the need for 
[...]
ol and to change the upper age 
limit at Whitehill Infant School from 4-7 to 4-11 are not related to other 
published proposals. 

3 Was consultation carried out 
prior to the publication of 
notices 

The Council undertook a period of consultation between 17 December 2014 
and 11 February 2015.  The findings of the consultation can be found in 
Appendix B above. 

4 Have any particular 
comments or objections been 
raised during the 
representation period which 
could directly affect the 
proposals 

No comments or objections were received during the representation period. 

5 The effect on education 
standards and diversity of 
provision 

The Council and the governing body believe a change to the current 

organisation of Whitehill Infant School and Herne Junior School would build 

on the progress made since federation in September 2009 and lead to a 

sustained improvement in education standards at Key Stage 2.  The 

proposal would not alter the diversity of provision in the local area, other 

than to replace existing community infant and junior schools with a 

community primary school. 

6 The demand for places and 
whether there is sufficient 
capacity to accommodate 
displaced pupils in the area  

 

The Education Commissioning Plan predicts that shortfalls of primary 
places may be possible in Crowborough in future years as a result of new 
housing development planned for the town.  In 2015/16, a bulge Year 3 
class is being established at the Herne junior School site (using temporary 
accommodation) to reflect the larger cohort moving through from Whitehill 
Infant School in September 2015. All pupils attending Whitehill Infant 
School and Herne Junior School at the time of change would automatically 
become part of the all-through primary school. 

7 The impact on school size The proposals would not affect the size of the all-through primary school, 
which would have the same capacity as the existing Whitehill Infant School 
and Herne Junior School. 

[...]
 because the all-through primary school would remain on 
two sites following amalgamation. 

15 School premises and playing 
fields 

No changes to the existing school premises and playing fields are proposed 
as a result of the changes. 

Additional factors relevant to closure proposals 

16 Schools causing concern Herne Junior School was graded as requiring improvement when it was 
inspected on 23 April 2013.  Since then, progress has been made, as can 
be evidenced by the most recent Ofsted monitoring report dated 15 
September 2014, which can be found at: 
http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-
report/provider/ELS/114432 

17 Rural schools Not applicable.  Herne Junior School is not considered to be a rural school. 
 

18 Early years provision Not applicable.  There is no early years provision on the Herne Junior 
School site.  The existing third party provider at Whitehill Infant School 
would continue to operate on the site following implementation of the 
proposals. 

19 Balance of denominational 
provision 

Not applicable.  Both schools are community schools 

20 Community services Existing services to families and the community would continue to be 
provided following implementation of the proposals. 

 
 

Page 23

http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/114432
http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/114432


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on Monday 20 April 2015
	Minutes

	4 Post 16 Transport statement for 2015/16
	Item 4 - Post 16 Transport Statement  15-16 - appendices

	5 Primary school re-organisation in Crowborough (determination of statutory proposal)





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
Learning and School Effectiveness 
Children and Families 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Learning and School Effectiveness, Councillor Nick 
Bennett on Monday 11 May 2015 at County Hall, Lewes 
 

 
Councillor Sylvia Tidy spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 40 and 41) 
 
Councillors Michael Ensor, Kathryn Field, Kim Forward, Sylvia Tidy and Francis Whetstone 
spoke on item 5 (see minute 41) 
 
 
37 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON MONDAY 20 APRIL 2015  
 
37.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 20 April 
2015 
 
 
38 REPORTS  
 
38.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are contained in the minute book.  
 
 
39 URGENT ITEMS  
 
39.1  There were no urgent items. 
 
 
40 POST 16 TRANSPORT STATEMENT FOR 2015/16  
 
40.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which 
sought approval of the Post-16 Transport Policy for the 2015-2016 academic year.   
 
DECISION 
 
40.2 RESOLVED to approve the Post-16 Transport Statement for the 2015-16 academic 
year. 
 
Reason 
 
40.3 The County Council has carried out its legal duty to consult on the annual Transport 
Statement, and the comments received show no opposition to the proposals outlined in the 
Transport Statement.  
 
 
41 PRIMARY SCHOOL RE-ORGANISATION IN CROWBOROUGH  
 
41.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which 
sought approval to amalgamate Whitehill Infant School and Herne Junior School to create an 
all-through primary school with effect from 1 September 2015. 
 
DECISION 
 
41.2 RESOLVED to approve the closure of Herne Junior School on 31 August 2015 and to 
change the upper age limit at Whitehill Infant School from 4-7 to 4-11 with effect from 1 
September 2015 in order to establish an all through primary school.  



 
 
 
 
Reasons 
 
41.3 The Council and the governing body believe that a change to the current organisation of 
Whitehill Infant School and Herne Junior School would build on the progress made since 
federation in September 2009 and lead to a sustained improvement in educational standards at 
Key Stage 2. The feedback received from the consultation period indicated that the majority of 
respondents support the view.  
 
 


